

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF
THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.M.Y., A PROTECTED MINOR.

G.Y and K.Y.,)
)
Guardians-Appellants,)
) S.C. NO. 20-1034
vs.)
)
S.W.,)
Mother-Appellee.)

APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	5
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of the Facts.....	7
Argument.....	8
1. The district court erred by terminating the guardianship.	8
A. Efforts to terminate guardianships established <i>with</i> parental consent are governed by the preponderance of the evidence of what is in the minor child’s best interests.	9
B. The grandparents proved that terminating the guardianship would be harmful to L.M.Y. and L.M.Y.’s interest in continuation of the guardianship outweighs Mother’s interest in the termination of the guardianship.	13
2. This court should deny Mother’s request that the grandparents pay her appellate attorney fees.	15
Conclusion.....	17
Request for Oral Argument.....	17
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation	18

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>D.M.H. by Hefel v. Thompson</i> , 577 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)	12, 15
<i>In re Guardianship of C.G.</i> , 799 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>In re Guardianship of Roach</i> , 778 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	12, 13, 16
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Matter of Guardianship of L.O.</i> , No. 19-1976, 2020 WL 6157812 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	12
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Stewart</i> , 369 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1985).....	13
<i>Van Sloun v. Agans Bros.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010)	15
<i>Williams v. Van Sickel</i> , 659 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2003).....	15

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code ch. 232D	15, 16
Iowa Code § 232D.105 (2020 Supp.)	16
Iowa Code § 232D.203 (2020 Supp.)	9
Iowa Code § 232D.204 (2020 Supp.)	10
Iowa Code § 232D.503 (2020 Supp.)	15
Iowa Code § 232D.503(2) (2020 Supp.)	9, 10, 13

Iowa Code § 232D.503(3) (2020 Supp.)	9, 10
Iowa Code § 633.559 (2019).....	8
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 56 (H.F. 591).....	9
